Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 27th February, 2014
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio
Councillor Lloyd
Councillor Pope

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

¢ Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Smoking policy
The Council operates a no-smoking
policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones —
Please turn off your mobile telephone
whilst in the meeting.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

Economic: Promo
[...]
f, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’'s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13
February 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  VARIATION APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - DPS VARIATION -
ENNIO'S, GEDDES WAREHOUSE, TOWN QUAY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AR

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application to vary
a premises licence — DPS variation, in respect of Ennio’s, Geddes Warehouse, Town
Quay, Southampton SO14 2AR, attached.



8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ALDERMOOR CONVENIENCE
STORE, 237-239 ALDERMOOR ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 5NU

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application to vary

a premises licence in respect of Aldermoor Convenience Store, 237-239 Aldermoor
Road, Southampton SO16 5NU, attached.

Wednesday, 19 February 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



Agenda ltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2014

Present: Councillors Cunio, Lloyd and Pope

Apologies: Councillor Lewzey

58. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Pope be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

59. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The Sub-Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Lewzey and that Councillor Lloyd
was in attendance as a nominated substitute in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 19 December 2013 and 16
January 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record.
It was noted that the Members of the Sub-Committee had not been present at the
meeting of 19 December 2013.

61. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions.

62. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - WOOLSTON SERVICE

STATION, 170 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9AQ

The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence in respect of
Woolston Service Station, 170 Portsmouth Road, Southampton SO19 9AQ.

In accordance with Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 the Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of the parties who had
not indicated whether or not they intended to appear or be represented at the hearing.

Mr Baker (Agent), Mr Navaratnam (Applicant) and Mr Light (Advocate) were present
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application to vary a premises licence be granted, subject to the
conditions agreed with the police.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

-37 -



All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application to vary a premises
licence at Woolston Service Station, 170 Portsmouth Road. It has given due regard to
the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted
statement of Licensing Policy. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind.

The Sub-Committee has determined to grant the application in accordance with the
agreed conditions.

Reasons

It has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted by all parties, both written
and given orally today.

It notes that the applicant has agreed conditions with the Police in relation to CCTV, an
incident book, refusals book, Challenge 25 and Training.

The Sub-Committee has paid careful attention to the single written residential
representation and the issues raised.

The Sub-Committee accepts that extending the hours for the sale of alcohol may lead
to additional nuisance. However, has concluded that the weight of evidence shows on
balance, a lack of reported incidents relating to the premises.

The following informed the Sub-Committee’s decision:
e agreement from the police;
e substantive conditions; and
e a lack of representation from other responsible authorities including
environmental health
It was therefore considered not to be appropriate to refuse the application, impose
further conditions or further restrict the application.

The Sub-Committee was very impressed by the level of detail provided by the applicant
in relation to training processes and recording of incidents at the premises, including
refresher training. The Sub-Committee accepted evidence that the applicant is a
responsible retailer and that on the evidence presented the position is much improved
at the premises. The Sub-Committee was also impressed by the level of engagement
with the responsible authorities and the willingness to continue with that, and further to
engage with residents concerns, should they arise.

The residents can be reassured that the Licensing Act does provide a stringent review
mechanism that allows the licence to be reconsidered in the event that issues do, for
whatever reason, arise at the premises.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision with reasons and that notification will set out the right of appeal in full.

-38 -



63.

64.

65.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - LETS ROCK, SOUTHAMPTON
COMMON, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 7NN

The Sub-Committee noted that the application for a premises licence in respect of Lets
Rock, Southampton Common, Southampton SO15 7NN no longer required a hearing
as agreement had been reached between the parties and the objector had withdrawn
their representation.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 the Sub-Committee determined to exclude the press and public from all of the
hearing after consideration of the public interest.

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - STEPHEN DIXON

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a personal licence in respect of
Stephen Peter Dixon.

In accordance with Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005, the Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of the parties who had
not indicated whether or not they intended to appear or be represented at the hearing.

Sergeant Wood and Ms Reeves, Hampshire Constabulary were present and with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a personal licence be refused.
All parties will receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for a personal licence for Mr
Stephen Peter Dixon and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the relevant
Licensing Objective, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy,
Human Rights legislation and representations, both written and given orally.

The Sub-Committee determined to exclude the press and public in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of the applicant, having
heard that due notice had been issued.

The Sub-Committee has determined to refuse the application for a personal licence in
light of the police representation.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee, after careful consideration of all the evidence before it, and taking
into account that a relevant offence was recorded, and not currently spent, found no
compelling or exceptional reasons, as to justify a departure from the Police
recommendation to refuse the application.

-390 -



Further, it was determined that insufficient time had elapsed to establish exceptional
and compelling reason. The applicant's Human Rights were taken into account when

the decision was made.

The Sub-Committee was disappointed that the applicant had not contributed by
attending or corresponding with the police or the licensing authority.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out the right of appeal in full.

- 40 -



A altem?7

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL &

iy th

Reference: 2014/00176/01SPRD Hearing: 27" February 2014
Variation Application for Premises Licence - DPS Variation
Premises Name: Ennio's Application Date: 14th January 2014
Premises Address: Geddes Warehouse Application 17th January 2014

Town Quay Received Date:

Southampton

SO14 2AR

Application Valid 17th January 2014
Date:

Hant

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Eastleigh
Borough Council Ordnance Survey Licence Number 100019622 (2007).

Representations From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments

Police - Licensing No

05HRPV Page 1 of 10



Legal Implications

1.

05HRPV

Where the Police give notice (stating that the Chief Officer of Police is satisfied that the
exceptional circumstances of the case are such that granting the application would
undermine the crime prevention objective and stating their reasons) the authority must —
(a) hold a hearing to consider it, unless the authority, the applicant and the Chief Officer
of Police who gave the notice agree that a hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the notice, reject the application if it considers it necessary for the
promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so.

The decision making panel, in considering an application, must have regard to the
notice, adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations of the
applicant.

An applicant, whose application has been rejected, may appeal against the decision to
the Magistrates' Court. Likewise the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against a
decision to grant the application.

Where an application is granted or rejected, the relevant licensing authority must give a

notice to that effect to —

(a) the applicant,

(b) the proposed individual and

(c) the Chief Officer of Police for the police area (or each police area) in which the
premises are situated.

The notice must state the authority’s reasons for granting or rejecting the application.

Where the application is granted, the notice must specify the time when the variation

takes effect.

In considering this application the panel will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus
obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the panel must makes its decision
based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate
reasons for reaching it
[...]
under the Licensing

Act 2003

Page 8 of 10




I Gas

Page 2 of 3

New grant or variation of premises licence
Or club premises certificate
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s)

1)  The prevention of crime and disorder
2) Public safety

3) The prevention of public nuisance

4)  The protection of children from harm

Please select
onhe or more
boxes

O00OX

Please state the ground(s) for representation:

Hampshire Constabulary object to the application to vary the Designated Premise
Supervisor (DPS) to Mr Mark Walter at Enninos, Geddes Warehouse, Town Quay,
Southampton SO14 2AR.

The objection is based on the prevention of crime and disorder under the Licensing Act
2003, and the exceptional circumstances of the relecant conviction.

On the 31/12/2012 Mr Walter was involved in a road traffic collision where he crossed an
oncoming carriage causing damaged to a fence, shed and wooden electricity pole.

Mr Walter provided a positive breath test which showed he had 111 micrograms of alcohol
in 100 millilitres of breath, the legal limit is 35 micrograms of alcohol per 100 millilitres of
breath. On 30/01/2013 Mr Walter pleaded guilty at West Hampshire Magistrates and was
disqualified from driving for 23 month with a reduction if course is completed, he was also
given community order and supervision requirements.

Hampshire Constabulary believes that due to these exceptional circumstances Mr Walter is
not a suitable DPS for Ennios restaurant, Southampton.

The position of DPS is one where he would be authorising the sale of alcohol to others and
assessing their level of drunkenness, and responsible for upholding the licensing objectives,
particularly preventing crime and disorder. Hampshire Constabulary are concerned that as
Mr Walter has been convicted of the offence of drink driving he has little regard for the law
and i would question his ability to prevent the sale or supply of alc
[...]
d Protection Services - No Response
Licensing Received

Page 1 of 32



Hampshire Fire And

Rescue - Licensing Yes
Environmental Health -

. . Yes
Licensing
Planning & Sustainability - No Response
Building Control - Licensing Received

Primary Care Trust - Public | No Response
Health Manager Received

Police - Licensing No

Trading Standards -

Licensing No

Other Representations

Name Address Contributor Type

NONE

Legal Implications

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a major variation of a Premises
Licence, or impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may
refuse on the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating
schedule is inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and
necessary. The LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit
some of the licensable activities sought.

2. The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

3. An applicant for a variation, whose application has been refused, or who is aggrieved
by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court.

4. In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give

Page 2 of 32




05HRPV

adequate reasons for reaching it’s decision.
The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exerci
[...]
te to let us know.

Page 32 of 32



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Variation Application for Premises Licence - DPS Variation - Ennio's, Geddes Warehouse, Town Quay, Southampton SO14 2AR
	8 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Aldermoor Convenience Store, 237-239 Aldermoor Road, Southampton  SO16 5NU



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2014

Present: Councillors Cunio, Lloyd and Pope

66. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

68. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions.

69. VARIATION APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - DPS VARIATION -

ENNIO'S, GEDDES WAREHOUSE, TOWN QUAY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AR

The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary an application for a premises
licence — DPS variation in respect of Ennio’s, Geddes Warehouse, Town Quay,
Southampton SO14 2AR.

Mr Walter (proposed Designated Premises Supervisor), PC Conway and Miss Barrett
(Hampshire Constabulary) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed
the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the variation application for a premises licence — DPS variation be
refused.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully a variation application for a premises
licence — DPS variation at Ennio’s, Geddes Warehouse, Town Quay. It has given due
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the
adopted statement of Licensing Policy. Human rights legislation has been borne in
mind.

The Sub-Committee has determined to refuse the DPS variation application.

-4 -



70.

Reasons

It has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted by both parties, both written
and given orally today.

It has considered very carefully the personal circumstances of the proposed DPS and
the specific circumstances relating to the offence, now relied upon by the Police. In
particular the proposed DPS made the following points:

e the length and breath of experience in the licence trade and role of DPS;

e that this was an isolated incident during a period of personal upheaval;

e the low risk of the premises to which the proposed DPS has been appointed; and

e the lack of incidents of concern during the course of previous employment at the

premises and others.

However, despite all of the above the Sub-Committee held considerable concern with
regard to the exceptional circumstances of the offence, particularly the level of alcohol
consumed, the erratic nature of his driving and the level of damage caused. The Sub-
Committee as a result accepted police evidence that the proposed DPS would present
a risk to the licensing objectives and specifically the crime prevention objective.
Accordingly it was considered appropriate to reject the application. The Sub-
Committee were referred to paragraphs 4.26 to 4.28 of the statutory guidance and took
this into account whilst reaching the decision.

The Sub-Committee notes that the relevant offence in this case remains “unspent” until
2018 which is a considerable period. At this point in time it was not satisfied that a
sufficient period of time had elapsed, however this position will always be considered
on the merits of any application.

There is a right of appeal for all parties against the decision to the Magistrates Court.
Formal notification of the decision shall be forwarded to all parties and will set out that
right.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ALDERMOOR CONVENIENCE
STORE, 237-239 ALDERMOOR ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 5NU

The Sub-Committee noted that the application to vary a premises licence in respect of
Aldermoor Convenience Store, 237-239 Aldermoor Road, Southampton SO16 5NU no
longer required a hearing as agreement had been reached between the parties and the
objectors had withdrawn their representations.

-42 -



